furnished by the board on application, stating the number of cattle sold, their age and sex and to whom sold, and before delivery thereof such cattle shall be tested with tuberculin and a certificate of health be given by said live stock sanitary board or some person duly authorized by the board, to the seller and purchaser. Provided, that no such certificate shall be required in ease the cattle so sold shall have been tested within one year under the direction of the live stock sanitary board and the laws of this state, and a certificate of health granted by said board within that time; provided, further, that no certificate shall be required for animals under one year of age.

Violation a misdemeanor.—Sec. 2. Any person who shall sell or dispose of any pure bred cow or bull for breeding purposes without furnishing a certificate as stated in section 1 of this act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1910.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 393-S. F. No. 595.

An Act to authorize county commissioners to grant additional salary to county auditors for clerk hire in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Increased amount for clerk hire in certain cases.—Section 1. That in counties having a population of not less than 30,000 and not more than 40,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation of not less than \$12,000,000 nor more than \$15,000,000 as assessed in 1908, and where the auditor and the auditor's clerk's salaries are now governed by special law, the county commissioners may grant annually an additional sum for clerk hire not exceeding twelve hundred dollars in counties having a population of less than seven thousand and a taxable valuation of less than two million dollars, the auditor shall be allowed for clerk hire one-third of one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation. Provided, however, this act shall not apply to any county wherein the salary of the county auditor for clerk hire is provided for by chapter 423 or 424, Special Laws of 1891.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.